COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTH)	
KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	CASE NO.
CORPORATION FOR A GENERAL)	2024-00402
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES AND OTHER)	
GENERAL RELIEF)	

ORDER

On February 3, 2025, South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (South Kentucky RECC) filed an application with the Commission, pursuant to KRS 278.180, KRS 278.190, and 807 KAR 5:001, requesting a general adjustment to its rates. On February 19, 2025, the Commission entered an order suspending South Kentucky RECC's proposed rates for five months and established a procedural schedule.¹ On March 27, 2025, South Kentucky RECC filed a motion to amend procedural schedule. In its motion, South Kentucky RECC requested a two-week extension to file its response to the Attorney General's First Request for Information (First Request).² South Kentucky RECC stated that the Attorney General's First Request contained 350 requests, including subparts.³ South Kentucky RECC also stated that it only has one employee who has the ability to compile the data required to respond to the

¹ Order (Ky. PSC Feb. 19, 2025).

² South Kentucky RECC's Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule (Motion) (Mar. 27, 2025) at 2.

³ Motion at 2.

requests⁴ and that many of the requests require South Kentucky RECC to review years of data to respond to the requests.⁵

Having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission, finds that South Kentucky RECC's motion to amend procedural schedule should be granted. The Commission further finds that the procedural schedule established on February 19, 2025, should be amended to afford South Kentucky RECC additional time to respond to the Attorney General's First Request.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. South Kentucky RECC's motion to amend procedural schedule is granted.
- 2. The procedural schedule established on February 19, 2025, is amended.
- 3. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.
- 4. All provisions of the Commission's February 19, 2025 Order that are in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in effect.

-2-

⁴ Motion at 1.

⁵ Motion at 2.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissione

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED

APR 8 2025

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2024-00402 DATED APR 8 2025

South Kentucky RECC shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than	04/11/2025
All supplemental requests for information to South Kentucky RECC shall be filed no later than	04/25/2025
South Kentucky RECC shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	05/07/2025
Intervenor testimony, if any, in verified prepared form shall be filed no later than	05/19/2025
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be filed no later than	05/28/2025
Intervenors shall file responses to requests for information no later than	06/06/2025
South Kentucky RECC shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony no later than	06/13/2025
Public Hearing to be held at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of South	
Kentucky RECC and Intervenors To	o be Scheduled
Post-Hearing Briefs, if any To	be Scheduled

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KY 40509 *Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 *Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

*Carrie Bessinger South Kentucky R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910 *Tolad Lacy Office of the Attorney General 700 Capital Avenue Frankfort, KY 40601

*Heather Temple Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KY 40509

*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

*Kevin Newton President and CEO South Kentucky R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

*South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 200 Electric Avenue Somerset, KY 42501